

No. 16-35384

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: PENNY D. GOUDELOCK,
Debtor.

PENNY D. GOUDELOCK,
Appellant,

– v. –

SIXTY-01 ASSOCIATION OF APARTMENT OWNERS,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Washington
Docket No. 2:15-cv-01413-MJP

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SEEKING
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*
BY ITS ATTORNEY
J. ERIK HEATH, ESQ.
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 391-2391

October 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

CONSENT2

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Bankruptcy Code Is Intentionally Broad In Both Its Coverage of
 “Claims” And The Scope Of The Chapter 13 Discharge4

 A. Congress Gave “Debt” The Broadest Possible Definition, While
 Narrowly Limiting The Exceptions Of Such Debt From
 Discharge.....5

 B. By Design, Chapter 13 Repayment Offers Greater Relief To
 Debtors Than Chapter 7 Liquidation6

 II. The Text And Structure Of The Bankruptcy Code Enable HOA Debts
 Coming Due Postpetition To Be Discharged In Chapter 13 Cases9

 A. The Language And Structure Of The Bankruptcy Code Support
 The Adoption Of *Rosteck*..... 10

 B. The History And Effect Of Section 523(a)(16) Guides The
 Outcome In This Case..... 12

 C. *Foster* Should Not Be Followed In This Context..... 14

 D. There Are More Equitable Ways To Effect A Rule Resembling
 “*You Stay, You Pay*” While Allowing Debtors Like Ms.
 Goude-lock A Fresh Start..... 17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Affeldt,
 164 B.R. 628 (Bankr. D.Minn. 1994), *aff'd on other grounds* 60 F.3d 1292
 (8th Cir. 1995)10

Am.'s Servicing Co. v. Schwartz-Tallard (In re Schwartz-Tallard),
 803 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015) 1

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Fulbright,
 180 Wash. 2d 754 (2014)9

Bobroff v. Continental Bank (In re Bobroff),
 766 F.2d 797 (3d Cir.1985)7

Cal. Dep't of Health Servs. v. Jensen (In re Jensen),
 995 F.2d 925 (9th Cir. 1993)5

In re Christian Life Ctr.,
 821 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1987)5

In re Cohen,
 122 B.R. 755 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1991).....10

In re Colon,
 465 B.R. 657 (Bankr. D. Utah 2011).....14, 19

In re Coonfield,
 517 B.R. 239 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2014).....14

FCC v. NextWave Pers. Communs. Inc.,
 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....6

Fezler v. Davis (In re Davis),
 194 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 1999)6

Frazer v. Drummond (In re Frazer),
 377 B.R. 621 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)7

Fridley v. Forsythe (In re Fridley),
380 B.R. 538 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)8

Foster v. Double R Ranch Ass’n (In re Foster),
435 B.R. 650 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2010)passim

In re Garcia,
168 B.R. 320 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1993).....10

Hamlett v. Amsouth Bank (In re Hamlett),
322 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2003)17

Harris v. Viegelahn,
— U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015)1, 4, 7

In re Hawk,
314 B.R. 312 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2004)14

Inst. of Imaginal Studies v. Christoff (In re Christoff),
527 B.R. 624 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015)6

Johnson v. Home State Bank,
501 U.S. 78 (1991).....18

In re Kelly,
No. 09-42376 TG, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 1409 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Apr. 28,
2010)14

In re Khan,
504 B.R. 409 (Bankr. D. Md. 2014)14, 18

Kokoszka v. Belford,
417 U.S. 642 (1974).....4

In re Isom,
901 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1990)18

In re Lamb,
171 B.R. 52 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1994).....10

Long v. Bullard,
 117 U.S. 617 (1886).....17, 18

Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport,
 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....3, 6, 13

In re Ramirez,
 547 B.R. 449 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2016)14

River Place E. Hous. Corp. v. Rosenfeld (In re Rosenfeld),
 23 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 1994)4

In re Rosteck,
 899 F.2d 694 (7th Cir. 1990)passim

Ryan v. United States (In re Ryan),
 389 B.R. 710 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)7

United States Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....1, 7

In re Wasp,
 137 B.R. 71 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992).....10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(4)(A).....5, 11

11 U.S.C. § 101(11)5

11 U.S.C. § 301(b)8

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)6, 13

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)-(19).....6

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....8

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(7).....8

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(10).....8

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(11).....8

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(12).....8

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(14B)8

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(15).....8

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(16).....passim

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(19).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(2).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 524(c)(2).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(iii)(II).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 727(b)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1228(c)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 1328(c)	5

Legislative Materials

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, 140 Cong. Rec. H. 10,752 (Oct. 4, 1994)	13
Criminal Victims Protection Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789.....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 118 (1977), U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News p. 5904	7
Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 309, 108 Stat. 4129, 4137 (1994).....	13
Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 412, 119 Stat. 23, 107 (2005).....	13
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 21, 22, reprinted in 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 5787, 5807, 5808	5

Other Authorities

8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1328.01 (rev. 15th ed. 2008).....	7
